A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS APPROVING A CHANGE IN SERVICE TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE BRANDT COMPANIES, LLC., PROCURED THROUGH THE TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT PURCHASING COOPERATIVE BUYBOARD CONTRACT, FOR THE RENTAL AND MAINTENANCE OF BOILER EQUIPMENT AT THE SAN MARCOS POLICE DEPARTMENT IN THE ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$23,450.00 AND AUTHORIZING TWO ADDITIONAL ANNUAL RENEWALS FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE OF \$97,850.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS:

- **PART 1.** The change in service to the agreement with The Brandt Companies, LLC., procured through the Texas Local Government Purchasing Cooperative BuyBoard contract, for the rental and maintenance of boiler equipment at the San Marcos Police Department in the annual amount of \$23,450 is approved and two additional annual renewals are authorized for a total contract price of \$142,520.24.
- **PART 2.** The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City and is further authorized to execute two one-year renewals of the agreement.
- **PART 3.** This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

ADOPTED on February 4, 2020.

Jane Hughson Mayor

Attest:

Tammy K. Cook Interim City Clerk